LAWS OF THE SIXTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CHAPTER 157

PHENYLKETONURIA

S. F. 463

AN ACT relating to the testing of infants for phenylketonuria.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred thirty-five (135), Code 1962, is 2 hereby amended by adding thereto the following new section:

3 "It is hereby declared to be the policy of this state that every infant born within the borders of Iowa shall, insofar as practicable, be tested 4 5 for the presence of the disease known as phenylketonuria within a 6 reasonable period following birth. It shall be the responsibility of the $\mathbf{7}$ state department of health to implement this policy at such time and with such rules and regulations as the commissioner of public health 8 9 deems advisable. All state, county, and city health or welfare agencies 10 shall cooperate and participate in the implementation of this Act and 11 such rules and regulations, when requested by the commissioner of 12 public health."

Approved May 19, 1965.

CHAPTER 158

HOSPITAL AND HEALTH FACILITY COUNCIL

H. F. 372

AN ACT relating to the composition of the hospital and other health facilities advisory council.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred thirty-five A point five (135A.5), 2 Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from line eight (8) the 3 word "seventeen" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "twenty-4 six (26)".

1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred thirty-five A point five (135A.5), 2 Code 1962, is hereby further amended by inserting after the word 3 "include" in line nine (9) the following: "representatives of non-4 governmental organizations or groups, and of public agencies, con-5 cerned with the operation, construction, or utilization of hospital or 6 other facilities for diagnosis, prevention, or treatment of illness or 7 disease, or for provision of rehabilitation services as follows".

1 SEC. 3. Section one hundred thirty-five A point five (135A.5), 2 Code 1962, is hereby further amended by striking all of lines twenty-3 four (24), twenty-five (25), and twenty-six (26) and inserting in lieu 4 thereof the following: "and thirteen (13) representatives of con-5 sumers familiar with the need for the services provided by such facili-6 ties. The governor shall".

LAWS OF THE SIXTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CH. 159

SEC. 4. Section one hundred thirty-five A point five (135A.5), Code 1962, is hereby further amended by striking from line twentyseven (27) the word "four" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "six (6)", by striking from line twenty-eight (28) the first word "four" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "six (6)", by striking from line twenty-eight (28) the second word "four" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "seven (7)", and by striking from line twenty-nine (29) the word "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "seven (7)".

232

1 SEC. 5. Section one hundred thirty-five A point five (135A.5), 2 Code 1962, is hereby further amended by striking all of line thirty 3 (30) after the word "years", by striking all of lines thirty-one (31) 4 and thirty-two (32) and by striking from line thirty-three (33) the 5 following: "shall expire in the same year".

Approved April 29, 1965.

CHAPTER 159

MOBILE HOMES

H. F. 467

AN ACT relating to mobile homes.

5

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred thirty-five D point fourteen 2 (135D.14), Code 1962, is amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the words "or 4 political subdivision of this state".

2. By adding thereto the following new sentence:

6 "Any mobile home park owned or operated by any agency or depart-7 ment of this state shall meet all the requirements of this Act except 8 those set forth in section one hundred thirty-five D point five 9 (135D.5)."

Approved June 2, 1965.

CHAPTER 160

MOBILE HOMES

H. F. 484

AN ACT relating to mobile homes.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred eighteen (118), Acts of the Six-2 tieth General Assembly, is amended as follows: